

Republic of the Philippines department of Education REGION VIII

SCHOOLS DIVISION OF CALBAYOG CITY

DIVISION MEMORANDUM NO. ______, S. 2024

TO

: Assistant Schools Division Superintendent

Chiefs Education Supervisors
Education Program Supervisors
Public School Districts Supervisors

Heads, Public Elementary/ Secondary and Senior High Schools

All Others Concerned

FROM

: MARGARITO A. CADAYONA, JR., PhD, CESO VI

Assistant Schools Division Superintendent

Officer-In-Charge

Office of the Schools Division Superintendent

For the OIC-Schools Division Superintendent:

GRACE S. PAGUNSAN
Administrative Officer V

SUBJECT

: SCHEDULES OF THE CONDUCT OF THE DIVISION CAMPUS

JOURNALISM RELATED ACTIVITIES

DATE

: November 5, 2024

1. With the information from the Central Office on the conduct of the National Schools Press Conference (NSPC) sometime in April in Ilocos Region and the Regional Schools Press Conference on February 9-10, 2024 in Borongan City Division, this office through the Curriculum Implementation Division, hereby informs the field of the conduct of the District and Division Schools Press Conference and other preparatory activities thereunto. To wit:

December 6-7, 2024- District Schools Press Conference **January 10-11-** Division Schools Press Conference

- 2. These activities are set in order to achieve the following objectives:
 - 2.1 Prepare coaches and contestants to both district and division SPC
 - 2.2 Identify possible contestants for Regional SPC
 - 2.3 Train coaches and contestants for the forthcoming regional competitions



P2. Brgy. Hamorawon, Calbayog City, 1st District of Samar (055) 530-0059|bit.ly/depedcalbayog calbayogcity.division@deped.gov.ph



Republic of the Philippines department of Education REGION VIII

SCHOOLS DIVISION OF CALBAYOG CITY

- 3. The host districts for the Division Schools Press Conference (DSPC) are Calbayog 5 and 6, respectively.
- 4. Public Schools District Supervisors and all those in-charge must do all necessary preparations for the conduct of their respective District SPC while coaches and contestants must ensure utmost readiness for said competitions. This memorandum will serve as **Travel Authority** of the participants.
- 5. A Compensatory Time Off (COC) or service credits shall be granted to teacher-coaches, school heads, monitors including judges, Division Chiefs, Education Program Supervisors and Public Schools District Supervisors involved in this event as the activity falls on a weekend duly stipulated in DepEd Order No. 67, s. 1998 and CSC Memorandum, Circular No. 09, s. 1998.
- 5. No registration fee will be collected from each participant. Food and travel expenses of the participants to include those of the host district, shall be charged against school MOOE and other school funds subject to usual accounting and auditing rules and regulations.
- 6. Immediate dissemination of and compliance with this Memorandum are desired.



